



2 1 JUN 2017

Dear



Thank you for your email of 24 May 2017, in which you request the following information:

- 1. How much has the Ministry of Education spent on relocatable classrooms and other leased buildings (including any 'off-site') for the schools which are part of the Christchurch Schools Rebuild programme (broken down by individual school)? and;
- 2. How much was the overall project budget for each of these schools?

Your request has been considered under the Official Information Act 1982.

Of the 115 schools within the Christchurch Schools Rebuild programme, 19 have been provided with some combination of relocatable classrooms, leased buildings, and containers (both hired and purchased). It is important to note that none of these containers are being used as teaching spaces. They are all purely for storage purposes.

The 19 schools noted above, along with their total costs for the provision of these temporary accommodation options, and their respective overall project budget amounts, are listed in the table attached as **Appendix A**.

If you have any questions about this response, please feel free to contact either our Media Team at media@education.govt.nz, or the Acting Manager of the Ministry's Official and Parliamentary Information Team, Helen Walton, at helen.walton@education.govt.nz or by phone on 04 439 6488.

Thank you again for your email. You have the right to ask an Ombudsman to review this decision. You can do this by writing to info@ombudsman.parliament.nz or Office of the Ombudsman, PO Box 10152, Wellington 6143.

Yours sincerely

Kim Shannon

Head of Education Infrastructure Service

Appendix A

School	Total Project Budget (\$)	Temporary Accommodation Options (Leased Buildings, Relocatable Classrooms, and Container Hire/Purchase) (\$)
Addington School	6,776,760	423,780
Bromley School	4,194,397	668,937
Cashmere High School	28,210,402	728,651
Christchurch Boys' High School	33,186,340	908,834
Christchurch Girls' High School	27,111,988	16,146
Ferndale School	3,365,800	22,891
Haeata Community Campus	50,945,000	103,347
Hallswell Residential College	10,500,642	25,424
Heathcote Valley School	4,150,715	6,400
Lyttelton Primary School	11,333,700	871,696
Marshland School	22,245,837	344,480
Papanui School	2,864,126	30,000
Redcliffs School	11,638,100	75,352
Rolleston School	7,225,085	467,125
St Albans School	6,071,179	62,348
Te Waka Unua	9,591,578	62,615
TKKM O Te Whanau Tahi	2,364,537	6,925
Van Asch Deaf Education Centre	9,549,034	168,287
Waltham School	4,399,435	8,000